
  

 

  

Meeting LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Wednesday, 6 November 2019 
 
Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is ‘Pecuniary’ or ‘Non-Pecuniary’. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2019. 
 

3 - 6 

4.  REVIEW OF POLICY AND LICENCE CONDITIONS RELATING TO PRIVATE 
HIRE OPERATORS  
 

 

 The report of the Environmental Health Team Manager 
 

7 - 54 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Circulation:  
 
Councillor J Clarke (Chairman) 
Councillor N Smith (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor E G C Allman 
Councillor D Everitt 
Councillor T Eynon 
Councillor M French 
Councillor D Harrison 
Councillor B Harrison-Rushton 
Councillor M D Hay 
Councillor G Hoult 
Councillor J Hoult 
Councillor K Merrie MBE 
Councillor V Richichi 
Councillor A C Saffell 
Councillor S Sheahan 
Councillor D J Stevenson 
Councillor M B Wyatt 



1 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 11 SEPTEMBER 2019  
 
Present:  Councillor N Smith (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors E G C Allman, T Eynon, M French, M D Hay, G Hoult, J Hoult, K Merrie MBE and 
S Sheahan  
 
In Attendance: Councillors   
 
Officers:  Mr L Mansfield, Mr A Cooper, Mrs L Arnold and Mrs M Long 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Clarke, T Saffell, D Stevenson 
and M Wyatt.   
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no interests declared. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2018. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Smith, seconded by Councillor Allman and 
 

RESOLVED THAT: The minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2018 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

4. REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE POLICY AND 
CONDITIONS 
 
Members considered a report presented by Mr L Mansfield, Environmental Health Team 
Manager on the review of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Policy and 
conditions.  

 
In reviewing the current vehicle conditions account has been taken of the current edition 
of the Department for Transport Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing Best Practice 
Guide issued in 2010 and the Department for Transport Statutory Guidance for 
Licensing Authorities; Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing: Protecting Users issued 
in February 2019. 
 
Mr Mansfield took the Committee through each of the objectives and subsequently each 
of the proposed amendments in turn, inviting questions either through the meeting, after 
the meeting or during the 3 month consultation process which would follow.  
 
The Chairman invited questions and comments. 
 
Councillor N Smith recalled the days when taxis were not of the high standard which they 
are now and welcomed the efforts which are continuously being made by officers in 
striving to improve. He asked whether the current situation with regards to the European 
Union would affect the implementation of Euro 5 engines to which he was advised there 
would be no impact.  
 
Councillor Merrie and Councillor Eynon sought clarification on the references to Euro 5 
engines and specifically the implications on those people who currently did not comply; 

3

Agenda Item 3.



2 
 

Chairman’s initials 

and also how this would be communicated to ensure that those affected would be given 
sufficient notice to do so. It was confirmed that there were only 15 such affected vehicles 
and there would be a wide consultation process with all operators and known individuals; 
all enquiries would come through the officers whereby the information would be provided 
and the details would also be publicised on the council’s website.  
 
It was agreed that for the purposes of clarity, and to avoid any confusion, reference to the 
engines would include the date of the registration of the vehicle.  
 
Turning to the issue of CCTV and in response to a question by Councillor J Hoult, it was 
confirmed that the intent behind the policy was to ensure the appropriate management of 
recorded data. 
 
Councillor Eynon was concerned that, whilst the policy quite rightly addressed concerns 
around the use of CCTV data, the restrictions might deter taxi drivers from using CCTV 
and asked whether there were any companies that could help install it and, if not, asked if 
this was something that the Council could offer. 
 
It was confirmed that there are currently companies that specialise in this and the Council 
would not choose to make CCTV a mandatory requirement as that would make NWLDC 
data controllers. Councillor Eynon asked whether the Council might at least try and broker 
a deal with such companies to assist the drivers with the financial burden of installing 
CCTV.   
 
Councillor Merrie suggested the introduction of an aide memoir for drivers to help them 
comply with the conditions of having CCTV should they wish to install it for their own 
personal safety.    
 
The Chairman offered to invite a company to do a presentation at a future meeting of the 
Committee setting out what it could offer, however, members felt that those who would 
benefit most from this are the drivers and not the members of the Committee. The 
Chairman suggested that such a presentation could be made at a future meeting of the 
Taxi Forum and this was agreed.  
 
Councillor Hay asked whether neighbouring Authorities where their drivers were working 
in this district were also improving their standards, to which he was advised that each 
Authority adopts its own standards and North West Leicestershire is at the top of its game 
in this regard. Unfortunately as the law stands, we have no powers to inspect such 
vehicles but, that said, we are looking at cross border authorisation between ourselves, 
South Derbyshire and East Staffordshire. 
 
A lengthy discussion ensued involving all members on the merits or otherwise of having a 
first aid kit in the vehicle and if so, determining what constitutes a ‘suitable’ kit, given that 
this is subjective. The question was also asked about first aid training and whether this 
ought to be a requirement. After a lengthy debate it was agreed that advice would be 
sought from paramedics as to what they considered would be suitable.  Once this advice 
has been sought, officers will email the Chair with the suggested revised wording to the 
policy before the next meeting when the policy when will considered for approval.  
 
The Chairman thanked all members for their attendance and asked that, in accordance 
with the recommendations, any further comments be conveyed to officers for 
consideration before the next meeting.  
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.25 pm 
 

4



3 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 
NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE – 6 NOVEMBER 2019 
 

Title of report 
REVIEW OF LICENSING POLICY AND CONDITIONS 
RELATING TO PRIVATE HIRE OPERATORS 

 
Contacts 

Councillor Andrew Woodman 
07932 758555 
andrew.woodman@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Lee Mansfield Environmental Health Team Manager 

01530 454610 
lee.mansfield@nwleicestershire.gov.uk  
 
Andy Cooper Licensing Team Leader 
01530 454844 
andy.cooper@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Purpose of report 
To present a draft hackney carriage and private hire driver policy 
and private hire operator conditions, for approval. 
 

Council Priorities 
Business & Jobs 
Homes and communities 

Implications:  

Financial/Staff 

All staffing costs associated with the preparation, consultation, 
adoption and enforcement of the Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Fit and Proper Person Policy and Private Hire Operator 
Licence Conditions can be met by the existing level of staff. 

Link to relevant CAT Not applicable. 

Risk Management 

 
No significant risks identified.  
All proposed conditions relate to the promotion of public, driver or 
passenger safety. 

Equalities Impact 
Assessment 

Not applicable. 

Human Rights 
Any interference with property rights protected by Article 8 and 
Protocol 1 Article 1 of the Human Rights Act must be legitimate, 
necessary and proportionate. 

Transformational 
Government 

None. 

7

Agenda Item 4.

mailto:andrew.woodman@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:lee.mansfield@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:andy.cooper@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


 

2 

Comments of Chief 
Executive 

The report is satisfactory 

Comments of Section 151 
Officer 

The report is satisfactory 

Comments of Monitoring 
Officer 

The report is satisfactory 

Consultees 

Licensing Committee 
District Councillors - NWLDC 
Existing private hire operator licence holders 
Public/Customers 
National Private Hire Association 
Leicestershire Police 

Background papers 

NWLDC Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver Fit & Proper 
Person Policy – Issue 16 
NWLDC Private Hire Operator Conditions 
Institute of Licensing. Guidance on determining the suitability of 
applicants and licensees in the hackney carriage and private hire 
trades. 26.04.18 
 

Recommendations 

1. THAT  LICENSING COMMITTEE CONSIDERS AND 
APPROVES THE DRAFT PRIVATE HIRE OPERATOR 
LICENCE CONDITIONS (APPENDIX 1) 

 
2. THAT  LICENSING COMMITTEE CONSIDERS AND 

APPROVES THE DRAFT HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND 
PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING FIT AND PROPER POLICY 
(APPENDIX 2) 

 
3. THAT AUTHORITY TO MAKE AMENDMENTS TO THE 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING 
POLICY AND PRIVATE HIRE OPERATOR LICENCE 
CONDITIONS TO REFLECT CHANGES IN LEGISLATION 
AND CENTRAL GOVERNMENT POLICY AND 
GUIDANCE IS DELEGATED TO THE ENVIRONMENTAL 
HEALTH TEAM MANAGER 

 
 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 A private hire operator (PHO) is the person who takes a booking for a private hire vehicle 

(PHV), and then dispatches a PHV driven by a licensed private hire driver (PHD) to fulfil 
that booking. All three licences (PHO, PHV and PHD) must be granted by the same 
licensing authority. A licensing authority cannot grant a PHO unless the applicant has the 
right to work in the UK and is a fit and proper person. 

 
 

8



 

3 

1.2 The role of the PHO goes far beyond simply taking bookings and dispatching vehicles. In 
the course of making the booking and dispatching the vehicle and driver, the PHO will 
obtain significant amounts of personal information. It is therefore vital that a PHO is a 
trustworthy and reliable as a driver, notwithstanding their slightly remote role. Hackney 
carriages can also be pre-booked, but licensing authorities should be mindful that where 
that booking is made by anybody other than a hackney carriage driver, there are no controls 
of vetting procedures in place in relation to the person who takes that booking and holds 
that personal information. 

 
1.3 To be consistent and ensure that informed decisions are made, it is important to have a 

working test of fitness and propriety for PHOs. The following test is applied: 
 

“Would I be comfortable providing sensitive information such as holiday plans, movements 
of my family or other information to this person, and feel safe in the knowledge that such 
information will not be used or passed on for criminal or unacceptable purposes?” 

 
1.4 The current private hire operator conditions were approved by Licensing Committee in 

2010. Any amendment to these conditions must be approved by the Licensing Committee.  
 
1.5 The current fit and proper person policy was approved by Licensing Committee in February 

2017 and amended to reflect legislative change in 2018 and 2019. Any amendment to this 
policy other than those made to reflect changes in legislation or Government policy must be 
approved by the Licensing Committee. 

  
1.6 In 2018 the Institute of Licensing published guidance on determining the suitability of 

applicants and licensees in the hackney and private hire trades. The current fit and proper 
person policy and conditions have been reviewed in response to the publication of this 
document. 

 
2.0 Consultation 
 
2.1 A consultation period commenced on 5 July 2019 and ended on 26 September 2019. The 

following individuals and groups were consulted: 
  

 All current private hire operator licence holders; 

 Leicestershire police; 

 Licensing Committee 

 Public and passengers were also consulted by placing the consultation documents on 
the Council’s web site.  

 
2.2 A total of 5 responses were received.  
 
3.0 Summary of consultee feedback 
  

Responses have been filtered by licence holders and other interested persons 
 
3.1 Conditions relating to standards of service 

The draft licence conditions relating to service standards have been amended and added 
to. The most significant changes are: 
 

9



 

4 

o New requirement for operators to undertake sufficient checks to satisfy themselves 
that only suitable staff are used to operate telephones and radios (and continue to 
be used) in the course of their business. (condition 1.10) 

 
o New requirement for operators to notify the council of any changes in partnership, 

directorship, ownership where the operator is a limited company. All directors and 
partners to undergo fit and proper assessment. (condition 1.11) 

 
o New requirement for the person in control to notify the council if they are going to be 

absent from the business for 1 month or more. (condition 1.13) 
 

 Licence holder Other interested persons Total 

Supportive 4 1 5 

Not supportive 0 0 0 

 
The proposed changes received full support from consultees.  

 
No am
[...]
14.6). 

 

 Licence holder Other interested persons Total 

Supportive 3 1 4 

Not supportive 0 0 0 

No opinion 1 0 1 

 
No comments received 
 
The proposed changes were support in the main. 

 
No amendments were made to the proposed changes. 

 
3.13 Basic DBS Check – Vehicle Proprietors 

o A policy requiring the submission of a basic DBS with all new vehicle licence 
applications unless the applicant is also a licensed driver or operator has been 
added. 

 

 Licence holder Other interested persons Total 

Supportive 5 0 5 

Not supportive 0 0 0 

 
No comments received 
 
The proposed changes received full support from consultees.  

 
No amendments were made to the proposed changes. 

 
4.0 Future Amendments to Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Policy and Private Hire 

Operator Licence Conditions 
 
4.1 The hackney carriage and private hire policy and private hire operator conditions will require 

further amendments from time to time to reflect changes arising directly from updates to 
legislation and central government policy, guidance and practice. In order to ensure any 
such changes in legislation and central government policy are effectively reflected in the 
policy in a timely manner it is proposed that such amendments are delegated to the 
Environmental Health Team Manager. 

 

15



 

10 

5.0 Next Steps 
 
 To publish the policy and communicate to current licence holders. 
 
 1 January 2020 – Commencement date of policy 
 The revised policy and conditions will apply to all current licences from 1 January 2020 
 
 
 

16



Appendix 1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Private Hire Operator  
Licence Conditions 

ISSUE 2 - 1ST DECEMBER 2010 
 

Issue 3 – Draft 

17



Appendix 1 
 
 
Section 55(3) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 states that “A District Council 
may attach to the grant of a licence under this section such conditions as they may consider reasonably 
necessary”. 
 
IMPORTANT:  
The following sets out the requirements on private hire operators in relation to their licence and licensing 
policy. Operators MUST take full responsibility to read this information and ensure that they comply with it 
at all times. 
 
The address of the operator’s base (on the application form and licence issued) cannot be transferred to 
another individual/company or another premises address. A new Private Hire Operator (“PHO”) application 
MUST be made in these circumstances. 
 
1. STANDARDS OF SERVICE 
 
 The private hire operator shall: 
 
1.1 Comply with the Council’s hackney carriage and private hire licensing policy at all times, including 

compliance with the Code of Good Conduct and promote the aims of the licensing policy in relation 
to public safety and safeguarding.  

 
1.2 Provide a prompt, efficient and reliable service to members of the public at all reasonable times 

ensuring customers are picked up and reach their destination journey in line with the booking made.  
 
1.3 Ensure that any office staff and drivers employed or sub contracted by the operator, act in a civil 

and orderly manner at all times whilst representing the company and/or carrying out private hire or 
pre booked (hackney carriage) duties and are fully trained to carry out these duties with training 
records recorded and updated.  

 
1.4 Ensure, that when a private hire vehicle has been hired, that it arrives punctually at the appointed 

time and place, unless delayed or prevented by unforeseen circumstances, in such circumstances 
the customer MUST be notified as soon as possible of this delay. It is therefore essential that full 
customer contact details are taken to enable this contact to be made. A text back system is 
recommended as good practice. 

 
1.5 Where the fee is agreed in advance, the operator shall ensure that no more than the agreed fare is 

paid.  
 
1.6 Where a request for a hiring is receive
[...]
duties and responsibilities, including the monitoring of drivers hours 

 
• The conduct of the applicant in making the application (e.g. whether they have acted with 

openness and integrity during the application process). 
 
• The previous licensing history of existing / former licence holders and any complaints made 

against them and investigated by any local authority licensing service. This will include a check 
of all new and renewal applicants against the National Register of Refusals and Revocations 
(NR3). 

 
When assessing fitness and propriety the following general tests will be used: 
 
Drivers – ‘Would you (as a member of the licensing committee or other person charged with the ability 
to grant a hackney carriage driver’s licence) allow your son or daughter, spouse or partner, mother or 
father, grandson or granddaughter or any other person for whom you care, to get into a vehicle with 
this person alone?’. 
 
Private Hire Operators – ‘Would I be comfortable providing sensitive information such as holiday 
plans, movements of my family or other information to this person, and feel safe in the knowledge that 
such information will not be used or passed on for criminal or unacceptable purposes?’ 
 
Vehicle Proprietors – ‘Would I be comfortable allowing this person to have control of a licensed vehicle 
that can travel anywhere, at any time of the day or night without arousing suspicion, and be satisfied 
that he/she would not allow it to be used for criminal or other unacceptable purposes, and be confident 
that he/she would maintain it to an acceptable standard throughout the period of the licence?’ 

 

31



 

 3 

This policy provides guidance to any person with an interest in taxi and private hire licensing. In 
particular, but not exclusively: 

 
 Applicants for a driver’s licence 

 
 Existing licensed drivers whose licences are being reviewed 
 
 The holders of Private Hire Operators licences 
 
 Licensing officers 
 
 Members of the licensi
[...]
ted and signed application form (fee not required at this stage). 
- 2 passport sized photographs. 
- DVLA driving licence mandate form – prospective applicants may be turned away if they have 

certain traffic convictions. 
- A completed enhanced DBS application form together with supporting documentation.  

Prospective applicants with certain criminal convictions may be turned away. 

32



 

 4 

- Payment for DBS application and knowledge test (cash will not be accepted). 
- Documentation for the purposes of immigration check. 

 
3.2 Period of Issue of a Driver’s Licence 
 

DFrom 1st October 2015 driver’s licences will be issued for a period of up to 3 years with the following 
exceptions: 
 
a) Drivers who have a potentially serious medical condition. 
b) Drivers aged 65 and above (require an annual medical). 
c) New drivers who have yet to pass their disability awareness training. 
d) Drivers who request a shorter period. 
e) Drivers with a history of poor conduct (2 or more substantiated complaints within the previous 

12 months). 
f) Where a Sub-Committee has determined that a licence shall be granted for a shorter period 
g) Where it is required under the Immigration Act 2016. 
h) Other reasons not covered above where the Licensing Authority considers it appropriate. 

 
In such cases, driver’s licences will be issued for a minimum period of 12 months. 
 

3.3 Conditions of Licence  
 

The Licensing Authority is not empowered to attach conditions to a hackney carriage driver, other 
than through Byelaws set out in Appendix 1. 

 
The Licensing Authority is empowered to attach such conditions to a private hire driver’s 
licence as are considered necessary. The standard conditions applied to all private hire drivers 
are set out in Appendix 2.  

 
4.0  DISABILITY AWARENESS TRAINING  
 
4.1 All private hire and hackney carriage drivers will be required to undergo agreed DA training. 
 
4.2 Drivers will be required to attend training within 12 months of 
[...]
or the grant of a licence being refused. The 
matter may be reported to the police.  The training provider will have their own security measures 
aimed at preventing such instances.  

 
6.6 Any failure to notify the licensing section of any endorsements is a breach of licence conditions and 

could lead to proceedings resulting in the revocation of a driver’s licence. 
 
6.7 A private hire driver is required to inform the licensing section, in writing, of any endorsements 

received within 7 days of the date of the conviction.  Officers will check the driver’s records and, if a 
practical driving assessment is required, will write to the driver informing him/her of the fact.  The letter 
will contain time limits, for the completion of the practical driving assessment, with which the driver 
must adhere.  The driver must then contact the training provider directly to organise an assessment.  

 
6.8 The decision of the driving assessors is final and the Council will not enter into any negotiations, with 

the training provider, on behalf of the driver. 
 

34



 

 6 

6.9 For drivers governed by the contents of paragraph 6.2 above, the number of points on their licence 
will equal the number of points on their licence that could be considered for ‘totting up’ purposes by a 
court of law at the commencement date of this policy. 

 
6.10 Should any driver falling within paragraph 6.2 above be required to retake a third driving assessment 

(not including the initial driving assessment undertaken when they applied as a new driver), in any 10 
year period, they will be automatically brought before a Council committee that will decide whether 
the driver should remain licensed with this authority. 

 
6.11 Any circumstances not covered by this document and requiring a decision will be brought to the 

attention of the Environmental Health Team Manager or deputy. 
 
6.12 All new applications must include a practical driving assessment pass certificate. 
 
 

A WORKED EX
[...]
times as determined by the Council.  

 
8.3.7  The Council is also entitled to use other records and information that may be available to it in 

determining applications or an entitlement to continue holding a licence.  This may include information 
held by the Council or other licensing authorities, and information disclosed by the police. 

 
8.3.8  It is an offence for any person knowingly or recklessly to make a false declaration or to omit any 

material particular in giving information required by the application for a licence. (Section 57(3) Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976). Where an applicant has made a false statement 
or a false declaration on their application for the grant or renewal of a licence, the licence will normally 
be refused and may be prosecuted under the Fraud Act 2006. 

 
8.3.9  For renewal applications and current licence holders the guidance will not be applied retrospectively. 

The policy will be applied if any additional convictions are incurred or brought to the attention of the 
Council that would call into question a person’s suitability to hold a licence. 
 

8.3.10  Any offences not covered by this Policy will not prevent the Council from taking into account the 
offences. 

 
8.4 Policy on immediate revocation/suspension of driver’s or operator licence 
 
8.4.1 If the Council decides to revoke or suspend a driver’s licence, it will then have to consider whether 

that revocation/suspension should take immediate effect under Section 61(2B) of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 

 
8.4.2 The Council only has the power to resolve that the revocation/suspension will take immediate effect 

if it appears that the interests of public safety require the suspension or revocation of the licence to 
have immediate effect. In ‘The interests of public safety’ is not defined and is for the Council to 
determine. However, regard will be had to any risks to public safety arising from concerns abou
[...]
gistration. 

 
15.4 As public trust and confidence in the overall safety and integrity of the private hire system is vital, the 

same standards will be applied to proprietors as those appledapplied to drivers and operators, which 
are outlined at section 8. 

 
164.0 DELEGATION 

 
164.1 The Environmental Health Team Manager is authorised to make amendments to this policy to reflect 

changes in legislation and central government policy, for example DVLA and DBS policies.  
 
 
DOCUMENT HISTORY 

52



 

 24 

 
Issue 

Number 
Issue Date Approved by Nature of Amendment 

1 1st December 2008 Licensing Committee 
26 November 2008 

Introduction of Driving Standards 
Assessment 

2 10th December 2008 Commercial Services 
Manager 

Minor amendment to contact details of 
DSA at paragraph 3e 

3 15th March 2009 Commercial Services 
Manager 

Minor amendment to paragraph 1 
(Introduction).  Insertion of new 
second sub-paragraph 

4  27th January 2010 Licensing Committee 
27th January 2010 

Introduction of new knowledge test 

5 3rd June 2010 Licensing Committee 
2nd June 2010 

Paragraph 5.3 – Amendment of date 
from 1st July 2010 to 1st October 2010. 
Paragraph 5.6 - Amendment to 
enforcement policy. 

6 1st December 2012 Licensing Committee 
28th November 2012 

Introduction of the procedure to clarify 
the situation when a driver attracts 12 
points within a 3 year period on their 
DVLA driving licence. 

7 8th March 2012 Commercial Services 
Manager 

Removal of references to CRB and 
replaced with DBS. Slight rewording to 
paragraph on cost of Knowledge Test 

8 21st March 2013 Licensing Committee 
20th March 2013 

Insertion of section on Disability 
Awareness Training 

9 30th September 
2015 

Environmental Health 
Team Manager 

Insertion of paragraph 3.2 – Period of 
Issue of a licence to reflect a 
legislative change 
Paragraph 5.0 – Amendment to reflect 
change to DVLA policy 
Minor amendment to paragraph 6.9 
(clarify permitted number of retakes 

10 16th June 2016 Licensing Committee 
15th June 2016 

Changes to Para 10.0 – Knowledge 
Test and contextual amendments 
(after committee decision to introduce 
dual hackney carriage/private hire 
driver’s licences). 

11 18th October 2016 Environmental Health 
Team Manager 

Removal of references to DSA 
practical driving assessment in 
response to their withdrawal from 
conducting taxi driving assessments. 
Blue Lamp Trust will now provide 
driving assessments. Others may be 
added in the future. 

12 1st December 2016 Environmental Health 
Team Manager 

Implementation of legislative change 
Introduction of Immigration Act. See 
paragraph 3 

13 1 March 2017 Licensing Committee 
22 February 2017 

Introduction of safeguarding training 
Amendments to convictions policy 
Amendment to code of good conduct 
Amendment to medical examination 
policy 

14 3 July 2017 Environmental Health 
Team Manager 

Amendments to paragraphs 7.1, 7.2, 
8.1.5, 8.3.2 to reflect legislative 
change 

15 17 January 2018 Environmental Health 
Team Manager 

Amendment to paragraph 7.9 to 
reflect change to Disclosure Scotland 
service - Basic disclosure Scotland 

53



 

 25 

replaced with Basic Disclosure & 
Barring Service 

16 10 April 2019 Environmental Health 
Team Manager 
(Delegated by 
Licensing Committee 
21 November 2018) 

Adoption of national register of taxi 
and private hire licence revocations 
and refusals (NR3) 

17  Licensing Committee Amendment to Fit and Proper 
assessment of Private Hire Vehicle 
Operators 

 
 
 

54


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4. Review of Policy and Licence Conditions relating to Private Hire Operators
	20191025094130_007798_0009491_LCreportApp1PHOConditionsIssue3Draft
	20191025094130_007799_0009492_LCreportApp2HackneyCarriageandPrivateHirePolicyFitandProperIssue17




Minutes of the meeting


3 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 6 NOVEMBER 2019  
 
Present:  Councillor J Clarke (Chairman) 
 
Councillors N Smith, E G C Allman, D Everitt, T Eynon, B Harrison-Rushton, M D Hay, G Hoult, 
J Hoult, K Merrie MBE, V Richichi, A C Saffell, S Sheahan, M B Wyatt and R Boam (Substitute 
for Councillor D Harrison)  

 
Officers:  Mr L Mansfield, Mr A Cooper, Mrs M Long and Mr L Sebastian 
 

5. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M French and D Harrison. 
 
The Chairman informed the Committee that Councillor D J Stevenson was very ill and had 
been admitted to LOROS Hospice.  Members agreed that a letter of support be sent on 
behalf of the Committee. 
 

6. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

7. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2019. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2019 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

8. REVIEW OF POLICY AND LICENCE CONDITIONS RELATING TO PRIVATE HIRE 
OPERATORS 
 
The Environmental Health Team Manager presented the report to Members setting out 
the proposed changes to the policy and licensing conditions to private hire operators 
following the review. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor S Sheahan, it was recognised that five from 33 
private hire operators was a small sample size; however, it did suggest that the lack of 
response demonstrated that there was no objection.  Councillor D Everitt urged caution in 
the assumption as he had experienced the opposite during a past consultation in relation 
to a housing matter.  Councillor S Sheahan felt he would have more confidence if the 
sample size had been larger. 
 
Following a further question from Councillor S Sheahan with regard to nuisance parking 
and how this would be identified and enforced, it was noted that any allegations of 
nuisance parking would be investigated over a period of time in order that an assessment 
be made. Any resultant actions taken would be proportionate to the offence. Councillor M 
B Wyatt welcomed the inclusion of this in the policy as he had witnessed such offences on 
a daily basis and it often caused congestion and potential hazards.  
 
Councillor T Eynon asked for details of the source and costs of the proposed training on 
child exploitation and was reassured to learn that the training would be provided in house 
with the support of an external trainer and the cost to each trainee was just £18 per 
session. 



4 
 

Chairman’s signature 

Councillor M D Hay sought clarification on the vetting procedures for staff and was 
reassured that the policy would ensure that proper procedures were in place for dealing 
with any complaints brought to the attention of operators. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Hoult, seconded by Councillor M B Wyatt and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
1) The Draft Private Hire Operator Licence Conditions as set out in appendix 1 be 

approved. 
 

2) The Draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Fit and Proper Policy be 
approved. 

 
3) Authority to make amendments to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 

Policy and Private Hire Operator Licence Conditions to reflect changes in legislation 
and central government policy and guidance, be delegated to the Environmental 
Health Team Manager. 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.00 pm 
 

 


